



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

OTTO CANDIES, LLC, et al.
Plaintiffs Below-Appellants,
v.
KPMG LLP,
Defendant Below-Appellee.

No. 338, 220

CASES BELOW:
COURT OF CHANCERY
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE
C.A. No. 2018-0435-MTZ

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF DELAWARE
C.A. No. N16C-02-260-PRW
(CCLD)

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP
Todd C. Schiltz (ID No. 3253)
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1410
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 467-4200
Todd.Schiltz@faegredrinker.com

Robert A. Scher (rscher@foley.com)
Jonathan H. Friedman (jfriedman@foley.com)
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
90 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10016
Tel: (212) 682-7474

Christopher M. Cutler (ccutler@foley.com)
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
3000 K Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20007-5109
Tel: (202) 672-5300

Dated: January 15, 2021

Counsel for defendant below-appellee, KPMG LLP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS6

 A. Plaintiffs Are Creditors of OSA, a Mexican Company that
 KPMG-US Did Not Audit.6

 B. Neither KPMG-International Nor KPMG-US Controlled
 KPMG-Mexico’s Audit of OSA’s Financial Statements.....7

 C. Procedural History8

IV. ARGUMENT10

 A. Under Delaware and New York Law, the Amended Complaint
 Fails to Plead that KPMG-Mexico Performed the OSA Audit as
 an Agent of KPMG-US.....10

 1. Question Presented10

 2. Scope of Review10

 3. Merits of Argument10

 a. Pleading Principal-Agent Liability Requires
 Factual Allegations Showing Control of the
 Wrongdoing at Issue.....12

 b. Plaintiffs’ Claim that They Need Not Allege Any
 Actual Exercise of Control Is Unpreserved,
 Immaterial to the Court of Chancery’s Decision,
 and Incorrect.....20

 c. Plaintiffs Failed to Plead that KPMG-International
 Controlled KPMG-Mexico’s Performance of the
 OSA Audits.25

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

d.	Plaintiffs Failed to Plead that KPMG-US Controlled KPMG-International with Respect to the OSA Audits.	30
B.	Under Delaware and New York Law, the Amended Complaint Fails to Plead that KPMG-Mexico Performed the OSA Audit As Part of a Joint Venture with KPMG-US.....	33
1.	Questions Presented.....	33
2.	Scope of Review.....	33
3.	Merits of Argument	33
a.	The Court of Chancery Properly Decided the Issue on the Pleadings.	33
b.	The Amended Complaint Fails to Plead a Joint Venture.	35
C.	The Amended Complaint Fails to Plead Vicarious Liability Under Mexican Law.	40
1.	Questions Presented.....	40
2.	Scope of Review.....	40
3.	Merits of Argument	40
a.	Agency Requires a Written Agreement Under Mexican Law.....	41
b.	Joint Venture Liability Requires a Written Agreement Under Mexican Law.....	43
V.	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Air Crash near Clarence Ctr., N.Y. on Feb. 12, 2009,</i> 18 N.Y.S.3d 500 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2014).....	12
<i>Albert v. Alex. Brown Mgmt. Servs., Inc.,</i> 2005 WL 2130607 (Del. Ch. Aug. 26, 2005).....	14, 29
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.,</i> 728 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	16
<i>B&B Fin. Servs., LLC v. RFGV Festivals, LLC,</i> 2019 WL 5849770 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 7, 2019).....	13
<i>Baccellieri v. HDM Furniture Indus., Inc.,</i> 2013 WL 1088338 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 28, 2013).....	28
<i>Billops v. Magness Constr. Co.,</i> 391 A.2d 196 (Del. 1978).....	23
<i>Blessing v. United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Mfg., Energy,</i> <i>Allied Indus. & Serv. Workers Int’l Union,</i> 244 Fed. App’x. 614 (6th Cir. 2007).....	34
<i>Bogenberger v. Pi Kappa Alpha Corp., Inc.,</i> 423 Ill. Dec. 21 (Ill. 2018).....	29
<i>Bondi v. Grant Thornton Int’l (In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.),</i> 377 F. Supp. 2d 390 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	38
<i>Bondi v. Grant Thornton Int’l (In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.),</i> 421 F. Supp. 2d 703 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	36, 38
<i>Boyd v. Kilpatrick Townsend & Stockton,</i> 164 A.3d 72 (D.C. 2017).....	34
<i>British Telecomms. PLC v. IAC/InteractiveCorp,</i> 356 F. Supp. 3d 405 (D. Del. 2019).....	18
<i>Burrell v. State,</i> 207 A.3d 137 (Del. 2019).....	10, 33

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd)

<i>C.R. Bard, Inc. v. Guidant Corp.</i> , 997 F. Supp. 556 (D. Del. 1998)	13
<i>Causey v. Sewell Cadillac-Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 394 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Wallace ex. rel. Cencom Cable Income Partners II, Inc., L.P. v. Wood</i> , 752 A2d 1175 (Del. Ch. 1999)	17
<i>Christina Trust v. Riddle</i> , 911 F.3d 799 (5th Cir. 2018)	29
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Chaplake Holdings, Ltd</i> , 822 A.2d 1024 (Del. 2003)	23
<i>In re Coffee Assocs., Inc.</i> , 1993 WL 512505 (Del. Ch. Dec. 3, 1993)	35
<i>Compaigne des Grands Hotels d’Afrique S.A. v. Starwood Cap. Grp. Global I LLC</i> , 2019 WL 148454 (D. Del. Jan. 9, 2019)	28
<i>Decker, Decker & Assocs., Inc. v. Ass’n of Nat’l Advertisers, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1053881 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 10, 2007)	36
<i>Dunlap v. State Farm & Fire Cas. Co.</i> , 878 A.2d 434 (Del. 2005)	10, 33, 40
<i>E.I. duPont de Nemours & Co. v. Rhodia Fiber & Resin Intermediates, S.A.S.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 112 (D. Del. 2000), <i>aff’d in part, dismissed in part</i> , 269 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Eisenmann Corp. v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 2000 WL 140781 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 28, 2000)	14, 29
<i>Filler v. Lernout (In re Lernout & Hauspie Sec. Litig.)</i> , 230 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D. Mass. 2002)	26
<i>First Keystone Consultants, Inc. v. DDR Constr. Servs.</i> , 2009 WL 3415282 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 5, 2009), <i>aff’d in part and modified in part</i> , 74 A.D.3d 1135 (N.Y. App. Div. 2010)	38

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd)

<i>First State Orthopaedics, P.A. v. Gallagher Bassett Servs., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 2733344 (Del. Super. Ct. May 3, 2018)	34
<i>Flip Mortg. Corp. v. McElhone</i> , 841 F.2d 531 (4th Cir. 1988)	34
<i>Hospitalists of Del., LLC v. Lutz</i> , 2012 WL 3679219 (Del. Ch. Aug. 28, 2012)	14
<i>Howard v. Klynveld Peat Marwick Goerdeler</i> , 977 F. Supp. 654 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 173 F.3d 844 (2d Cir. 1999)	26
<i>J. Royal Parker Assocs., Inc. v. Parco Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 1984 WL 8255 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 1984)	34
<i>Jacobsen v. Marin Gen. Hosp.</i> , 192 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 1999)	34
<i>Japan Petroleum Co. (Nigeria) Ltd. v. Ashland Oil, Inc.</i> , 456 F. Supp. 831 (D. Del. 1978)	29
<i>Johnson v. Priceline.com, Inc.</i> , 711 F.3d 271 (2d Cir. 2013)	29
<i>Jurimex Kommerz Transit G.M.B.H. v. Case Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 2153278 (3d Cir. July 28, 2007)	14
<i>Lachmund v. ADM Investor Servs., Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 777 (7th Cir. 1999)	29
<i>Lester C. Newton Trucking Co. v. Neal</i> , 204 A.2d 393 (Del. 1964)	24
<i>Mawere v. Landau</i> , 2013 WL 2217757 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 15, 2013), <i>aff'd in part and modified in part</i> , 130 A.D.3d 986 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015)	37, 38
<i>McBride v. KPMG Int'l</i> , 2014 WL 3707977 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. July 25, 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 135 A.D.3d 576 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016)	26

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd)

<i>Melson v. Allman</i> , 244 A.2d 85 (Del. 1968).....	24
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Linear Films, Inc.</i> , 718 F. Supp. 260 (D. Del. 1989)	13
<i>N.S.N. Int'l Indus., N.V. v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 1994 WL 148271 (Del. Ch. Mar. 31, 1994)	34
<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010).....	38
<i>Nuevo Mundo Holdings v. PriceWaterhouseCoopers LLP</i> , 2004 WL 112948 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2004)	26
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 375 F. Supp. 2d 278 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	22, 26, 27, 28
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 501 F. Supp. 2d 560 (S.D.N.Y. 2007), <i>aff'd sub nom. Pappas v.</i> <i>Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 309 Fed. App'x 536 (2d Cir. 2009)	36, 37
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 598 F. Supp. 2d 569 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	24, 28, 31
<i>Patel v. Sunvest Realty Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 4961392 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 15, 2018).....	23, 29
<i>Pearson v. Component Technology Corp.</i> , 247 F.3d 471 (3d Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Phoenix Canada Oil Co. Ltd. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 842 F.2d 1466 (3d Cir. 1988)	13, 17
<i>Robinson v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 399 So.2d 288 (Ala. 1981)	29
<i>In re Royal Dutch/Shell Transport Sec. Litig.</i> , 380 F. Supp. 2d 509 (D.N.J. 2005), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> , 404 F. Supp. 2d 605 (D.N.J. 2005).....	26
<i>Skye Mineral Investors, LLC v. DXS Cap. (U.S.) Ltd.</i> , 2020 WL 881544 (Del. Ch. Feb. 24, 2020).....	28

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd)

<i>Star Energy Corp. v. RSM Top-Audit</i> , 2008 WL 5110919 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2008)	15, 16, 26
<i>Stinnes Interoil, Inc. v. Petrokey Corp.</i> , 1983 WL 21115 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 24, 1983)	17
<i>StrikeForce Techs., Inc. v. PhoneFactor, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 6002850 (D. Del. Nov. 13, 2013).....	19
<i>T-Jat Sys. 2006 Ltd. v. Expedia, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 896988 (D. Del. Mar. 7, 2017).....	19
<i>Thermal Design, Inc. v. Am. Soc’y of Heating, Refrigerating & Air- Conditioning Eng’rs, Inc.</i> , 755 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 2014).....	29
<i>Trevino v. Merscorp, Inc.</i> , 583 F. Supp. 2d 521 (D. Del. 2008)	15
<i>Valentine v. Mark</i> , 2005 WL 1123370 (Del. May 10, 2005)	20
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006).....	21
<i>Warren v. Goldringer Bros., Inc.</i> , 414 A.2d 507 (Del. 1980).....	34, 35
<i>Wavedivision Holdings, LLC v. Highland Cap. Mgmt. L.P.</i> , 2011 WL 5314507 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 2, 2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 49 A.3d 1168 (Del. 2012).....	12
<i>Wenske v. Blue Bell Creameries, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 3337531 (Del. Ch. July 6, 2018)	28
<i>Wenske v. Blue Bell Creameries, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 5994971 (Del. Ch. Nov. 13, 2018).....	14, 33, 34
<i>Wenske v. Blue Bell Creameries, Inc.</i> , 214 A.3d 958 (Del. Ch. 2019)	12

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd)

Other Authorities

Del. Sup. Ct. R. 8.....	10, 20, 33, 34
Humberto Gayou & Robert G. Gilbert, <i>Legal Building Blocks for Structuring Sales in the Mexican Market</i> , 25 St. Mary's L.J. 1115, 1136 (1994)	42
Mexican Federal Civil Code	
Art. 1917.....	44
Art. 1988.....	44
Art. 2546.....	41, 42
Art. 2555.....	41
Art. 2556.....	41
